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· former rights and privileges are hereby revived to the 
said company." . 

SECTION 2. The said company shall locate the ter- Western termi· 

minus of said bridge at or near the upper landing nu•. 
place in the village of Muscoda. 

SECTION 3. The time for the completion of said Time exten~ed .• 
bridge is hereby extended two years. 

SECTION 4. This act is to take effect from and after 
its passage. 

Approved March 23, 1863. 

CHAPTER 325. 

[Published May 2, 1863. ] 

AN :AC'J' to incorporate the Baraboo collegiate institute. 

Tlte people of tlte state of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. That D. P. Crandall, Herbert Hunting- Trustee1-thelr 

ton, Tyrell Thomas, C. A. Clark, C. C. Cowles, E. powen. 

Martin, and their successors, be and are hereby created 
a body corporate and politio, under the name and style 
of "Baraboo collegiate institute," and shall be · trus-
tees of said corporation, for the purpose of maintain-
ing and conducting an institution of learning, and, by 
said corporate name, to remain in perpetual succession, 
with full power to sue and be sued, plead and be im-
pleaded; to receive, acquire and hold property, real 
and personal, by bequest, donation or purchase, and to 
sell, dispose of and convey the same ; to have a com-
mon seal, and use, alter and renew the same; to ap-
point the requisite professors and teachers, and to 
grant such literary honors and degrees as they may 
deem proper: provided, that the advant.ages and honors 
of the institution shall be alike attainable by both 
sexes. 

SECTION 2. The said trustees shall have control of Further powers. 

all funds and property that have heretofore or may 
hereafter be conveyed to said institution, and shall 
faithfully apply the same, to the best of their judg-
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ment, for the ·benefit of the institution. The said trus­
tees shall also have power to fix the time and place of· 
their meetings, and a ~ajority of their number, which 
may be increased to eighteen, shall constitute a quorum 
for the transaction of business. 

SBOTIOK 3. The term of office of said trustees shall 
be three years, one third of whom shall be elected an- · 
nually. The first board of trustees shall be divided 
into three classes. The first class shall hold their 
offices one year, the second class two years, and the 
third class three years ; and the offices thus vacated 
shall thereafter be annually filled by an election for 
three years, or to fill vacancies : provided, alwaya, that 
the trustees shall hold their offices until others are 
chosen. 

SEcTtoN 4. The said institution shall be located at 
Baraboo, Sauk county, Wisconsin, and the library, ap­
paratus, cabinets, furniture, buildings and lands, not 
exceeding twenty-five acres, belonging to said corpor­
ation, actually used by the said institutiop. for . the pur­
poses thereof, and for no other purpose, shall be ex­
empt from taxation. 

:i~1an SECTION 5. . No test of a seetarian character shall be 
required of any officer, professor, tea,cher or .student in 
this institution. 

ni;:•eetlng or SECTION. 6. The board of trustees 'hereby incorpo­
tra e•. rated, shall hold their first meeting under this act, on 

the first Tuesday in May, 1863, and afterwards shall 
meet on their own atljournment, or upon a call of a 
majority of said board. 

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect from and after 
itslassage. 

pproved March 23, 1863. 

CHAPTER 326. 

[PubZUhed May 4, 1868.] 

AN ACT granting to William Hughes the right to keep and main­
tain a ferry acro88 the_Wieoonsin river, in the county of Juneau. 

'l!M pt()j)le of tlu state of W-isconain, represemed in sen­
ate and asse:mbly, do enact as followa: 

SBOTioN 1. William Hughes, his associates and as­
signs, and their legal representatives, shall have the 
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